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i m OFFICES 

LEE J . KUBBVC INC. 
A PROFESSIONAL COI?POR/»Jl( 

3K 3 
BOX 60486 

SUNNYVALE. CALIFORNIA 94086 0486 
(415) 691-9331 

PLEASE RESPOND TO: 
Box 60398 

Palo Alto, CA 94306 

(415) 948-4158 

March 1, 1995 
Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Conmission 
12th and Constitution Aves. N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 
Fin Doc 30400 Sub 21 

Re: Interstate Commerce Commission 
Decision 
Finance rocket No. 30400 
(Sub-No. 21) 
Santa Tr Southern P a c i f i c Corporation 
Control 
Southern Pa c i f i c Transportation Company 
Status of decision 

Dear Gentle People: 

On or about February 7, 1993, the above matter was sub­
mitted to the Commission. Please advise the current status 
of the submission. 

Thank you for your courtesies. 

Respectfully, 

. • 1 . 'rcz 
LEE J . KUBBY, INC. 
A Professional Corporation 

LJK:me 
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CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NE\M YORK 
HOUSTON 
LOS ANGELES 
TOKYO LIAISON OFFICE 

ADRIAN L STEEL. JR 
2 0 ! 7 78 O630 

M A ^ " I : K . B K O W N I ' L A I T 

2 0 0 0 P t N N S Y L V A M A AVENUE N W 

WASHINGTON D C 2 0 0 0 6 1885 

2 0 2 4 6 3 2 0 0 0 
TELEX 8 9 2 6 0 3 

FACSIMILE 
2 0 2 861 C 4 7 3 

January 25, 1993 

By )^^T^d, 

The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Companv 

Dear Judge Cross: 

As discussed during our telephone conference this morning, 
enclosed please find the draft order relating to the Motion Of 
Santa Fe Pacific Corporation For Application Of Protective Order 
which was filed with the Commission on December 22, 1992 in the 
above-referenced matter. For your convenience, I am also 
enclosing a disk which contains the draft order. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions regarding the 
enclosed materials. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely yours. 

Adrian L. Steel, J r . 
Counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation 

Enclosures 

cc: Honorable Sidney L. Strickland, Jr. 
All Parties of Record 

Office; ycretary 

\ ^ JAN ? ^ !993 

S i^ublic H«co«J 



INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

Finance Docket No. 304CO (Sub-No. 21) 

SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION - -
CONTROL - - SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

Pursuant to '_he Motion Of Santa Fe P a c i f i c Corporation For 
A p p l i c a t i o n Of Protective Order dated December 22, 1992, i t i s 
hereby ordered th a t the Evidence and Argument and the Declaration 
of Barbara B o u t o u r l i n f i l e d by Lee Kubby on behalf of Sieu Mei Tu 
on or around December 18, 1992 be tr e a t e d as c o n f i d e n t i a l pursuant 
t o the Pr o t e c t i v e Order served by the Commission i n t h i s matter on 
September 3, 1992. Mr. Kubby i s advised t h a t he must i n the f u t u r e 
abide by the terms and conditions of the Prot e c t i v e Order i n t h i s 
proceeding. 

By Paul S. Cross, Chief A d m i n i s t r a t i v e LciW Judge, on the 
day of January, 1993. 

Sidney L. S t r i c k l a n d , J r . 
Secretary 

(Seal) 
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J O M N M A C O O I M A U D » M I T I -
SCNK3M a c ^ « M * < - » ^ o « * ^ c • 

H415t 4»5-S4J« 
U7r2«nDMr4l5) M f 1734 

Southern Reieific 
Transportotion Company 

Soutnern Pacific Buiidmg • One Market Piaza • San Franosco. California 94105 

(415)541-1000 

January 8, 1992 

' m • 0 0 A • 0 ^ • 
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C A I V O ^ A MAfVNtS 
w C i - A N O C a u T L - C W 
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J A M C 9 M C A S T M A f S 
W A V M C M S O U I C 
J O M I ^ O r K E N K " 

S A ^ M A M A A S ^ W u f S t O 

A»i.mTAfs<T o e t s t t " * - A " 0 » ^ * c ^ 

i e o « E W T c P A T - r e " t « o » ^ 

C e C E l _ i A C F U « t C t - t 
A ' " 0 * » » ' * E V ! -

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

The Honorable Sidney L. S t r i c k l a n d 
Secretary 
O f f i c e of Hearings 
I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission, Room 4]17 
12th Street and C o n s t i t u t i o n Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. ?04?3 

JAN i i 199: 

x̂  '%3S 

Dear Mr. S t r i c k l a n d : 

Enclosed please f i n d an o r i g i n a l and 11 copies of DECLARATION 
OF THOMAS ELLEN IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE AND REQUEST FOR 
RETURN OF MATERIALS IMPROPERLY INCLUDED IN THE RECORD. Please 
note t h a t these materials are subject t o a c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y and 
p r o t e c t i v e order and we request they be f i l e d a ccordingly. 

I f you have any questions, f e e l free t o contact me, 
f o r your a t t e n t i o n t o these matters. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

Thank you 

Enclosure 
cc: A l l p a r t i e s of record 

g i \wBb\ santr. \ p\ »up. br 1 
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BEFOPE THE 
TNTERSTATE CO.MMiiRCE COMMISSION 

SAJTTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION - : Kincince Docket 
COHTROL—SOfJTHERN PACIFIC : No. 50400 
TF:ANSPCPTATTON COMPAN'' t ( S u b . - N o . 21) 

DRCr.AnATTON THOMAS f f.l.KN IN SUl i'OKT OF 
MOa'K.N i'v) S'i'KIKK ANL lUiUtlF.ST FOR KJJTUKJN 

OF MATERIA^.:: IMi'ROPKHl.Y INCLUDED TN THE RECORD 

*. "'r • : . cifcclcire ui d^ r p e n a l t y * j - r j u r ^ / as f o l l o w s : 

1 . i hav<i been employed >-iir«r'.tiy o r i j i d i r e c t l y tn t h « 

r a i i r c a ' . i n t i i i ^ t i y f r c m !9.$9 throu ' j .h 1986. T f i r s t j o i n e d t-he 

• • jement, o f S r u t her'-. P d c i l i c T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Co.npany ( • S P T ' , i n 

19"2. Fror ',^"7 vo i«~M, i wvi.s ^in-ployftd r,y t h e F e d e r a l R a i l r o a d 

AdjTiini i? ' :r^t i ^ i i i n W^y h n.-'jv.op, D . C , where I p e r f o r m e d economic 

ana lyses i . n . r - y t o t.h© passage o f t.>..-> s t a g g e r s A c t , w h i c h l a r g e l y 

derfc'_; . . •••d t.hft r a i l r o a d i n d u s t r y . I n June 1982, T became the 

Gftner. . ' :' jT^r ?n-zif'^. - - i i i t . Express ( 'PFE") , a w h o l l y owned 

s u b r i d i a r y : S.-T. Tn t h a r c a p a c i t y , T i-eportecl d i r e c t i y t o Mtk^ 

Mohar., wi.v. , . - . - . >rr-.; z t SFT. i l , : ; f t t h e employment o f PFE and 

SPT i n Augast. i9h' ' . . I c u r r e i i t l y owr. and o p e r a t e P o t t l e ' s 

T r a n s p o r t a t i .)r. I n c . bas^^d i.n Bangor, l l a i n e . 

2 . - y i-^rment as Genera l Manager o f PFE t o t a k e 

Lt>, . .- • l y Kiake t he ?Fr. a p r o f i t a b l e o p e r a t i o n . From 

• -.2 t c i - " ' " ' - i • t l ' -us s t r a t e g i e s t o mak«=? PFE p r o f i t a b l e . 

\ 
'JM 1 } 1953 
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e a r l y 1985 T was askod to prepare a report on the a c t i v i t i e s of PFE 

and recommend a course of action t o eli m i n a t e the losses of PFE 

th a t were being suffered by i t s parent SPT. On June 17, 1985, I 

completed the report which was e n t i t l e d "The Future Of The 

Perishable Business and PFE. That report accurately set f o r t h the 

recent h i s t o r y of PFE and i t s struggle t o remain p r o f i t a b l e i n a 

deregulated envi-cmrient. 

3. Attached to the report were a number of l e g a l memoranda, 

prepared l y attcmeys zepresenting PFE. Those memoranda an-swered 

s p e c i f i c i«=!qal questions th a t T had addressed t o T.A. M i l l e r , Vj ce 

President nnd General Counsel of SPT. Also attached was a l e g a l 

memorandiim to me dated February 1 1 , 1935 from P a t r i c k Jordan and 

outside atto^rney that r had hired ror legal advice on c e r t a i n labor 

law iseu&s. 

4. T de l i v e r e d copies of the rep o r t , w i t h l e g a l memoranda 

attached to Mike Mohan, T.A. M i l l e r and Denman K. McNear (Chairman 

of SPT). I also gave a copy of the l e g a l memoranda t o T.D. Walsh, 

PFE's Manaqy'i of Labor Relations. T a i d not authorize any of these 

people to make copies or d i s t r i b a t e the memoranda t o any other 

person. 

5. T d i d not give a copy of these documents t o Barbara 

Boustourlin or t o any other employee of SPT or PFE. Simply stated, 

these documents were not generally disseminated. 

6. Because of t h e i r s e n s i t i v e nature, my copies wer a not 

f i l e d i n the regular f i l e ' - ; of PFE- Instead, I kept tham i n my 

personal possession i n a secure l o c a t i o n . 



7. I f counsel f o r Ms. Tu hcs copies of the i-eport and such 

l e g a l memoranda, T believe they were obtained by unauthorized and 

improper means because no o f f i c e r of PFE or SPT authorized t h e i r 

d e l i v e r y t o him. These l e g a l memoranda were my property and I did 

not waive the attorney c l i e n t p r i v i l e c ^ t h a t attaches to such 

documents. 

at 

T have signed t h i s document under penalty of p e r j u r y on 

411 

omaa Ellen 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, hereby certify that on this Bth day of January, 1993 I 

served the foregoing DECLARATION OF THOMAS ELLEN IN SUPPORT OF 

MOTION TO STRIKE AND REQUEST FOR RETURN OF MATERIALS IMPROPERLY 

INCLUDED IN THE RECORD by causing a copy thereof to be delivered to 

each of the following the manner set forth below: 

The Honorable Sidney L. Strickland 
Secretary 
The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Hearings 
Interstate Commerce Commission, Room 4117 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 
(By Federal Express) 

Erika Z. Jones 
Adrian L. S^eel, Jr. 
Mayer, Brown & Piatt 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 6500 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
(By Federal Express) 

Lee J. Kubby 
Lee J. Kubby, Inc. 
P.O. Box 60485 
Sunnyvale, CA 94086-0485 
(By Express Mail) 

William G. Mahoney 
Donald F. Griffin 
Highsaw, Mahonev & Clarke, P.C. 
1050 17th Street, N.W. Suite 210 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(By Federal Express] 

gI\wab\•antm\p\sup.br1 
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CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NEW YORK 
HOUSTON 
LOS ANGELES 
TOKYO LIAISON OFFICE 

MAYER, BROWN & PLATT 
2 0 0 0 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D C 2 0 0 0 6 

202'463'2OOO 
TELEX 892603 

FACSIMILE 
2 0 2 ' - 6 1 - 0 4 7 3 

ADRIAN L. STEEL. JR W R I T E R S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 
2 0 2 - 7 7 8 - 0 6 3 0 

December 2, 1992 

DEC •'̂'5' 
BY MTPrmmm Mall 

Lee J. Kubby 
Lee J. Kubby, Inc. 
Box 60485 
Sunnyvale, Calltui.nia 94086-0485 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transnortation Company 

Dear Mr. Kubby: 

As Indi'^ated in ny letter to you yesterday, I am enclosing for 
your information copies of SFP Annual Reports for the period 1984-
1987 and a fact book for 1983 vhich v i l l provide you vith some of 
the information you powjht in your discovery reguests about the 
identities of certain individuals. These materials are being 
provided as a couitesy since your second set of discovery requests 
vas untimely filed under the Commission's rules. 

I f you have any questions concerning any of the above, please 
contact me. 

Sincerely yours. 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 

Enclosures 

cc:y Honorable Paul S. Cross (v/o enclosures) 
lorable Sidney L. Strickland, J r . (v/o enclosures) 

All Parties of Record (v/o enclosures) 

•"lifsltHc U 
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MAYF^R, BROWN PL.VH 
CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NEW YORK 
HOUSTON 
L O S ANGELES 
TOKYO LIAISON OFFICE 

Jrf-iCc OF THE SECritfT/ 

2 0 0 C P E N N S Y L V A N I A A V E N U E . N W 

W A S H I N G T O N , D C 2 0 O O 6 

2 0 2 - 4 6 3 - 2 0 0 0 
TELEX 8 9 2 6 0 3 

FACSIMILE 
2 0 2 - 8 6 1 - 0 4 7 3 

ADRIAN L STEEL JR OEC I 1992 

PART 0.-
PUBL'C RECORD December 1, 1992 

VVRITER S DIRECT DIAL N U M B E R 
2 0 2 - 7 7 8 0 6 3 0 

BY Express Mail 

Lee J . Kubby 
Lee J. Kubby, Inc. 
Box 60485 
Sunnyvale, California 94086-0485 

RECEIVED 
DEC n 1 1992 

r i ) - tC.C.BUILDtNG 
T A GUARD DESK 

y; 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

Dear Mr. Kubby: 

On behalf of the Santa Fe Pacific Corporation ("SFP"), ve have 
received your second set of interrogatories and informal request 
for production of documents dated November 20, 1992 in the above-
captioned proceeding. 

However, your discovery requests are untimely under the 
Commission's n l e s which provide that no vritten interrogatories 
shall be served vithin 20 days prior to the filin g of opening 
statements. 49 C.F.R. § 1114.26(c). As you knov, under the 
Commission's Orders served October 28 and November 20, 1992, the 
statements of evidence and arguments of former employees of 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company or their representatives 
are due on or before December 7, 1992. Thus, your requests are 
untimely filed. Although SFP does not intend to provide you vith 
formal responses thereto, I v i l l forward to you, in the next day or 
two, copies of SFP Annual Reports for the period 1983-1987 vhich 
v i l l provide the Information you sought in your requests about the 
identities of certain individuals. 

SFP further notes that you did not seek an informal agreement 
vlth SFP to provide you vith the documents reqT:a8ted In your second 
request. Absent such agreement, the Commission's rules require the 
petitioning of the Commission for an order directing the production 
of documents. 49 C.F.R. § 1114.30. Moreover, such a petition must 
be filed in sufficient time to allow for the filin g of replies and 
for consideration by the Commission vithout requiring the 
postponement of the submission of I n i t i a l statements. 49 C.P.R. i 
1114.21(b)(3). Your second set of documents requests Is therefore 



MAYKR, BROWN & PLATT 

Lee J. Kubby 
Decemi>er 1, 1992 
Page 2 

not In compliance vlth the Commission's rules, and SFP Is under no 
obligation to provide you vlth the requested documents. 

I f you have any questions concerning any of the above, please 
contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 

cc: Honorable. Paul S. Cross 
Honorabl*! Sidney L. Strickland, Jr. 
A} 1 Partlits cf Record 
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WIL1.IAM O MAMONKV 

X>MM O ' B C L A R K C JM 

R I C H A R O S COCLMAM 

L M T WVNNS 

OAVID J STMOM 

OONAt .O r S R t ^ N 

U . I Z A M T M A N A O C A U ' 

1-AW O F F I C E S 

HlfiHSAW. MAHONEY & C L A R K E , P.C. 
S U I T E 2 to 

i 0 5 0 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T N W 

WASHIWGTON. D.C. 20036 
2 0 2 2 9 6 - 8 5 0 0 

TELECOPIER (202) 296-7143 

November 25, 1992 

O F C O U N H t . : 

J A M C a L H W H S A W 

!-N'TE«ED 
'ME SzC 

• A O M t T T V O tN M I C H 

Wayne M. Bolio , Esq. 
Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company 
Southern P a c i f i c Building 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

NOV 2 7 1992 

,'nPARTC? 
IJ__J r-uBuc I HECOiAD I 

Re: ICC FD No. 30400 (3ub-No. 21), Santa Fe Southern 
P a c i f i c Corp.--Control --Southern P a c i f i c Trans. Co. 

Dear Mr. B o l i o : 

I am i n receipt of your l e t t e r of November 24, 1992 
regarding SPT's response to the f o l l o w i n g discovery request of 
the Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE") and 
I n t e r n a t i o n a l Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers 
("IAMAW") served upon SPT on September 25, 1992: 

6. Produce a l l documents prepared by, produced f o r or 
reviewed by SPT, i t s o f f i c e r s , agents, and employees, 
i n connection wi t h the preparation of answers t o 
questions framed by SFSP and transmitted to SPT v i a the 
Voting Trust Trustee i n 1985. 

I n your l e t t e r of November 24, 1992, you i d e n t i f i e d a 
document dated July 29, 1985 as comprising the answers to the 
questions referenced i n the a f o r e c i t e d discovery request by BMWE 
and IAMAW. So that there i s no confusion i n t h i s matter, what 
BMWE and IAMAW requested from SPT are those documents responsive 
t o the above request th a t e i t h e r expressly r e l a t e t o maintenance 
of way or maintenance of equipment employees represented by BMWE 
and IAMAW, respectively, or documents that concern employment 
decisions generally that touch upon BMWE or IAMAW represented 
employees. The June 18, 1985 l e t t e r from Mr. McNear to Mr. 
Schmidt, while not created i n response to the SFS:"s questions, 
w^s appended by SPT to i t s J u l y 29, 1985 answers. Therefore, 
BMWE and IAMAW consider that document to be part of the "answers" 
prepared by SPT i n response t o SFSP's questiOi>g and, therefore, 
the request applies to that l e t t e r as V e i l . 



Mr. Wayne Bolio, Esq. 
Re: FD No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 
November 25, 1992 
Page 2 

As I understand your letter, as regards both the June 18, 
1985 letter from Mr. McNear to Mr. Schmidt and the July 29, 1985 
answers from SPT to the SFSP questions transmitted by the Voting 
Trust Trustee, no responsive documents have been uncovered by 
SPT. Such a claim is flatly inconsistent with your earlier 
assert-.ion of either the attorney/client or work product 
privileges which presuppose the existence of otherwise responsive 
documents. Nevertheless, I will accept your representation at 
face value. However, please be advised that i f SPT attempts to 
rebut any BMWE or I7^W assertion regarding the June 18 or July 
29, 1985 documents with documents contemporaneous to them, BMWE 
and IAMAW will take a l l neces.-ary steps to strike such rebuttal 
from the record. 

If there is anything regarding this letter that i s unclear, 
please conta :t me. 

Sincerely, 

Donald F. Griffin >' / 

cc: Hon. Paul Cross 
Hon. Sidney Strickland 

ma 
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L > W O F F I C E S . 

HIGHSAW. MAHONEY & C I ARKE. P . ^ ^ ^ ^ 
S U I T E 210 

1 0 5 0 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T N W 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036 
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— November 19 , 1992 

JAMia L MWHSAW 

• A O M r r r c e Ml i n C M • MAIMC O M I V E N T E R E D 

• OFFICE OF THE SECRETARV 
v i a overnight d e l i v e r y 

HOV 2 5 W2 
Wayne M. B o l i o , Esq. ^ 
General Attorney rTnPARTOi" 
Southern P a c i f i c T r ansportation Company L L J F'o'BMC RECO'̂ D 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Re: ICC Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), Santa Fe 
Southern P a c i f i c Corp.--Control--Southern P a c i f i c 
Transportation Co. 

Dear Mr. B o l i o : 

I am i n re c e i p t of Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company's 
("SPT") answers and o b j e c t i o n s t o the i n t e r r o g a t o r i e s and 
requests f o r production of documents served by the Brotherhood of 
Maintenance of Way Employes and I n t e r n a t i o n a l Association of 
Machinists and Aerospace Workers ( c o l l e c t i v e l y "the Unions"). As 
a p r e l i m i n a r y matter, I would appreciate your forwarding t o me 
the l i s t of employees referenced i n SPT's response t o 
I n t e r r o g a t o r y No. 1(b). 

The primary purpose of t h i s l e t t e r , however, i s t o take 
exception t o SPT's claim t h a t i t need not respond a t a l l t o the 
Unions' i n t e r r o g a t o r y and request f o r production of documents No. 
6. The Unions take strong exception both to SPT's claim t h a t 
p r o d u c t i o n of the documents would be burdensome or otherwise 
oppressive and t o SPT's c l a i m t h a t the documents are protected by 
e i t h e r a t t o r n e y - c l i e n t p r i v i l e g e or the work product d o c t r i n e . 

As regards the claim by SPT that production of the documents 
would be burdensome, i t was not the i n t e n t of the Unions t o seek 
those documents that d i d not r e l a t e i n some way t t h e answers i n 
the document "faxed" t o SPT by the Unions on October 22, 1992. 
That documents had been redacted by the Santa Fe P a c i f i c 
Corporation ("SFP") t o deal only w i t h issues r e l a t e d t o 
maintenance of way employees, maintenance of equipment employees 
or employee issues g e n e r a l l y t h a t touched upon e i t h e r group of 
employees. Therefore, the Unions only seek those documents t h a t 
r e l a t e t o the formulation of the answers contained i n the "fax" 
transmission of October 22, 1992. Such a production cannot be 



Mr. W. Bolio, Esq. 
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burdensome because the SFP already has made such a production of 
documents. 

The Unions contend that SPT's other reasons for 
nonproduction, i.e.. claims of attorney-client privilege or work 
product doctrine are groundless. Assuming, without conceding, 
that the attorney-client privilege ever could have applied to the 
preparation of the answers by SPT to the questions from the Santa 
Fe Southern Pacific Corporation ("SFSP"), that privilege was 
waived when SPT communicated the answers to the Trustee and the 
Trustee, in turn, communicated then to SFSP. See. In re Sealed 
Case. 877 F.2d 976, 979-80 (D.C. Cir. 1989). That waiver applies 
not only to the answers, but the "details" underlying the 
published communication, i^Si .̂, those documents requested by the 
Union. U.S. V. (Under Seal). 748 F.2d 871, 875, n.7 (4th Cir. 
19 84) . The clain by SPT that the work product doctrine applies 
i s equally without merit because that doc rine only applies to 
the wo-k of an attorney in anticipation of litigation. See. 
Westinqhouso Elp.;tric Corp. v. Republic of the Phillipines. 951 
F.2d 1414, 1428 (3d Cir. 1991). Certainly, the SPT cannot 
credibly claim that the answers prepared by i t s former General 
Counsel were done in anticipation of litigation. 

Based upon the foregoing, the Unions request that SPT 
reconsider i t s objection to their interrogatory and request for 
production of documents No. 6. Please advise the undersigned, in 
writing, no later than 5:00 PM (EST), on Monday, November 23, 
1992, whether the SPT will reconsider i t s objections. 

Sincerely, 

Donald F. Griffiiv 

cc: Hon. Paul S. Cross 
Hon. Sidney Strickland 
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Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub.No. 21) 

BEFORE THE 
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 30400 (SUB-NO. 2l|j[) 

SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION — 
CONTROL — SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMP/vNY 

AFFIDAVIT OF R. G. SNYDER 

T, R. G. Snyder, declare as fo l l o w s : 

1. I have b€?en employed by Southern P a c i f i c Transportation 

Company f o r thirty-t.wo years. I <im c u r r e n t l y employed as manager 

of Rules and Traini n g in the RngiiuMning Department. Tn 19B5-1986 

1 was employed as Manager of Admi n i s t r a t i o n i n the Engineering 

Department. 

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters contained w i t h i n 

t h i s Declaration and could competently t e s t i f y to the same i f 

c a l l e d as a witness. 

3. The Engineering Department i s responsible f o r the 

maintenance, r e p a i r , and i n s t a l l a t i o n of t r a c k , roadbed, and 

rela t e d s t r u c t u r e s . Agreement employees i n the Maintenance of Way 

g ; \v r a ib \3an t« \p \ snyder . d e l 



area are w i t h i n the j u r i s d i c t i o n of the Engineering Department. 

4. As Manager of Administration I had o v e r a l l a d m i n i s t r a t i v e 

r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s f o r the Engineering Department i n c l u d i n g the 

generation and maintenance of records i n the c e n t r a l corporate 

headquarters of the Engineering Department i n San Francisco, 

C a l i f o r n i a . Various records and documents are likewise maintained 

i n o u t l y i n g o f f i c e s over the e n t i r e Southern P a c i f i c Transportation 

system. 

5. The Engineering Department does not r e t a i n documents 

r e l a t i n g t o the severance and/or furlough of BMWE employees beyond 

a one year period. I am not aware of any documents i n the 

Engineering Department r e l a t i n g to the severance and/or furlough of 

BMWE employees during 1985-86. Further, i t i s no': standard p o l i c y 

i n the Engineering Department to r e t a i n business documents of t h i s 

type (fu r l o u g h of BMWE employees) beyond a one year period. 

However, l i t e r a l l y hundreds of thousands of documents are 

maintained i n the Engineering Department at more than one l o c a t i o n 

and i n most cases, these documents are indexed by subject matter. 

A search does not reveal any records r e l a t i n g t o furlough/severance 

of BMWE employees in 1985-86. Therefore, the Engineering 

Department maintains no documents which would disclose whether BMWE 

employees were furloughed at any time i n the 1985-1986 period, anc. 

i f so, the names r f those employees or the circumstances under 

which those employees were furloughed. I have no r e c o l l e c t i o n of 

any severance programs being o f f e r e d t o BMWE employees i n 1985-

1986. 

g ! \ w m b \ s « n t i i \ p \ » n y d e r . d e l 



6. H i s t o r i c employment l e v e l s w i t h i n the Maintenance of Way 

fun c t i o n f l u c t u a t e t o a large degree based on a number of f a c t o r s . 

For example, when f o r budgetary reasons (such as a s h o r t - f a l l i n 

projected income) or i n the wi n t e r months as a r e s u l t of inclement 

weather Southern P a c i f i c has been forced to reduce Maintenance of 

Way employees. In the Maintenance f V'ay area, r a i l and t i e 

programs have been cut i n response to budjetary needs. Under the 

c o l l e c t i v e bargaining agreement w i t h the RMWE, the c a r r i e r must 

give Five-Day Notice of i t s i n t e n t i o n to furlough BMWE employees. 

Under the c o l l e c t i v e bargaining agreement the employees on a 

p a r t i c u l a r r a i l or t i e gang who are jiven notice of t h e i r furlough 

have the r i g h t t o exercise s e n i o r i t y and "bump" t o any other 

p o s i t i o n which t h e i r Sf?niority would allow them to hold. When cut­

backs have occurred, and a c e r t a i n r a i l and t i e program i s 

eliminat e d or delayed, employees who e t h e r e a f t e r furloughed 

f r e q u e n t l y exercise t h e i r s e n i o r i t y . There i s a " r i p p l e e f f e c t " 

f o l l o w i n g any cut-backs i n the BMWE ranks as those employees who 

are able exercise s e n i o r i t y on other portions of the Southern 

P a c i f i c system. The c a r r i e r does not maintain the five-day 

furlough notices in any lo c a t i o n w i t h i n the Engineering Department 

i n excess of twelve months. Moreover, because of bumping r i g h t s , 

even where a p a r t i e i l a r p r o j e c t i s eliminated and an employee i s 

given n o t i c e , i t i s d i f f i c u l t t o p r e d i c t which BMWE employee i s 

a c t u a l l y furloughed because of bumping r i g h t s . Therefore, i t i s 

not possible to i d e n t i f y any p a r t i c u l a r i n d i v i d u a l or l o c a t i o n 

where BMWE employees were furloughed i n 1985-1986 from records i n 

gi\wmb\««nt«\p\«nyd«r.dcl 



the Engineering Department. 

7. In 1985 and 1986 I have no r e c o l l e c t i o n of severance 

programs being o f f e r e d to BMWE employees. T y p i c a l l y , when f o r 

'•'^asonal, business, or economic reasons BMWE employees were 

furloughed, the Five-Day Notices were given and those employees 

were placed i n furlough status u n t i l r e c a l l e d t o duty. The 

employees were not paid while i n furlough status and I am not aware 

of any severance programs o f f e r e d to BMWE employees i n 1985-1986 or 

at any other time. 

8. Although i t i s not possible t o trace the s p e c i f i c 

i d e n t i t i e s of i n d i v i d u a l BMWE employees who were furloughed at any 

given time, the Engineering Department has maintained o v e r a l l 

employee counts r e f l e c t i n g the t o t a l number of employees i n the 

Engineering Department by c r a f t , i n r l u d i n g o f f i c e r s . I havj made 

a d i l i g e n t search of my f i l e s and have located employee counts 

which r e f l e c t the number of BMWE employees on the Southern P a c i f i c 

Transportation Company and St. I.oiiis Southwestern Railway Company 

i n 198r3 and 1986, and I have provided that information i n response 

to these I n t e r r o g a t o r i e s . 

1 declare under the laws of the United States t h a t the above 

i s t r u e and c o r r e c t . / / 

t.U. ted: T4^V . l ^ ^ l H ^ q , 
R. G. SNYDER 

g : \ v i n b \ s a n t « \ p \ s n y d e r . d e l 



Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

BEFORE THE 
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 30400 (SUB-NO. 21) 

SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION — 
CONTROL — SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

State of C a l i f o r n i a , 

County of San Francisco, 

SS: 

K. W. Dixon being duly sworn, deposes and says t h a t he read the 

answers to i n t e r r o g a t o r y 4, Jcnows the fa c t s asserted there are true 

and t h a t the Bai^e \are t r u e as stated. 

Signed 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s 

Notary Public of L^^ i( - f^ '̂ ^ . 

My Commission expires 

day of 

y^/i^XX!y ^^!Xdia 
ir VOUNGWSCOM 

IpiCOkUKWNIA 

U i l AND rO(JNT>0f 

gl \ t i i«b\»«nt«\p\ver . i f 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t today I served copies of the foregoing 

upon the f o l l o w i n g by overnight mail d e l i v e r y t o : 

Adrian Steele, Esq. 
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Donald G r i f f i n 
Highsaw, Mahoney and Clarke 
1050 Seventeenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

<ayn 

Dated: November 16, 1992 

Wayne fts Boiled- —̂  

g>\iaib\*aot«\p\cart .s«r 
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. . MAYER. BROWN & P L A T T 
CHICAGO 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. NW ^ ^ " . V x V a l ^ 
L O N D O N FACSIMILE 
NEW YORK W A S H I N G T O N . D.C. 2 0 0 0 6 1 8 8 5 2 0 2 861 0 4 7 3 
H O U S T O N 
L O S ANGELES 
T O K Y O 

•""'"̂  rci2M992 ĝ't 
October 23, 1992 

By Han<a 
The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Hearings 
Interstate Conunerce Commission 
Room 4117 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. . r>~~-
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation -
control -- South*>rn Pacific Transportation CQmp̂ ny 

Dear Judge Cross: 

This l e t t e r confirms the agreements reached on Wednesday of 
t h i s week during our telephone conference c a l l concerning certain 
discovery ^ssuel and the r e i n s t i t u t i o n of the procedural schedule 
i i the ?bove-captioned proceeding. A d r a f t of t h i s l e t t e r was 
circulated t o a l l counsel ident:.fied on the attached service l i s t , 
and I am authorized t o represent on behalf cf Mr. Griffxn and Mr. 
Bolio t h e i r agreement t o i t s terms. With respect to Mr. Kubby, I 
have advised you of his concerns r e l a t i n g t o the status of his 
clie n t s and when e/idence and argument on behalf of those client s 
i s due, and I have added t o the proposed order which i s attached 
the language you determined should be included to address Mr. 
Kubby's concerns. 

The schedule shall be reestablished as follows: the Southern 
Pacific Transportation Company ("SPT") shall respond tc 
BMWE/IAMAW's Fir s t Set of Interrogatories and Informal Kequest tor 
Production of Documents on or before November 16, 1992; Evidence 
and argument of former employees of the SPT or their 
reoresentatives i s due on or before December 7, 1992; .^eply 
evidence and argument i s due on or before January 8 1993; and 
Rebuttal evidence and argument i s due on or before January 29, 
?l93: in the event that SPT fully responds to BMWE's and lAM̂ W's 
discovery requests before November 16, 1992, a l l dates thereafter 
Shall be adjusted accordingly with a l l time intervals to remain the 
same. 

issues r e l a t i n g t o the pending discovery by Sieu Mei Tu and 
Joseoh Z. Tu are t o be severed from the instant proceeding. 
Parties s h a l l f i l e responses, i f any, t o the "Motion Of Injured 



The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
October 23, 1992 
Page 2 

Par'y Sieu Mei Tu For Order Compelling Inspection And Production; 
Sanctions For Failure To Give Discovery; Extension Time To Complete 
Discovery And Submit Evidence" ("Tu's Motion") on October 27, 1992. 
Mr. Bolio, counsel for SPT, shall convene a conference c a l l with 
you and a l l counsel on November 4, 1992 at 1:00 p.m. (EST) to 
resolve any pendin i issues relating to Tu's Motion and to determine 
when, i f appropriate evidence and argtunent of Mr. and Mrs. Tu i s 
to be filed in this sub-docket. 

Please l e t us know i f you have any questions. Thank you for 
your assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

Erika Z. Jones 
Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 
Mayer, Brown & Piatt 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 6500 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation 

Enclosure 

mmmm 

wmm 



INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

ORDER 

Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION — 
CONTR'̂ L — SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

I t i s hereby ordered that the following procedural schedule is 
establishedt 

1. The Southern Pacific Transportation Company ("SPT") shall 
respond to BMWE/IAMAW's Fi r s t Set of Interrogatories and Informal 
Request for Production of Documents on or before November 16, 1992; 

2. Evidence and argument of former employees of the SPT or 
their representatives i s due on or before Decetcber 7, 1992; 

3. Reply evidence and argument i s due on or before January 8, 
1993; and 

4. Rebuttal evidence and argument i s due on or before January 
29, 1993. 

In the event that SPT fully responds to BMWE's and IAMAW's 
discovery requests before November 16, 1992, a l l dates thereafter 
shall be adjusted accordingly with a l l time intervals to rema..n the 
same. 

Issues relating to the pending discovery by Sieu Mei Tu and 
Joseph Z. Tu are severed from the instant proceeding. Parties 
shall f i l e responses, i f any, to the "Motion Of Injured Party Sieu 
Mei Tu For Order Compelling Inspection A*id Production; Sanctions 
For Failure To Give Discovery; Extension Time To Complete Discovery 
And Submit Evidence" ("Tu's Motion") on October 27, 1992. A 
conference c a l l shall be convened with counsel on November 4, 1992 
to resolve any pending issues relating to Tu's Motion and to 
determine when, i f appropriate, evidence and argument of Mr. and 
Mrs. Tu i s to be filed in this sub-docket. Nothing in this Order 
i s intended as determinative of the right of Mr. and Mrs. Tu to 
participate in this s\ib-docket at this stage of the proceeding or 

' otherwise. 

By Paul S. Cross, Chief Administrative Law Judge, on the 
day of October, 1992. 

Sidney L. Strickland, Jr. 
Secretary 

(SEAL) 



cc: Lee J. Kubby 
Lee J. Kubby, Inc. 
213 Acalanes #5 
Sunnyvale, California 94086 
(fiy Federal EXPCMg) 

William G. Mahoney 
Donald F. Griffin 
Highsaw, Mahoney & Clarke, P.C. 
1050 17th Street, N.W. 
Suite 210 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(fi^ MggMiwcr) 
Wayne M. Bolio 
Southern Pacific Trans^'ortation Ccnpany 
819 Southern Pacific Building 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, California 94105 
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OCT 2 > 1992 October 23, 1992 

By Hand 

The Honorable Sidney L. Strickland 
Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) , 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Companv 

Dear Secretary Strickland: 

Enclosed please find, for f i l i n g with the Commission, eleven 
copies of a letter and proposed order in the above-referenced 
matter. Please time and date stamp one copy and return i t to cur 
messenger. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions regarding the 
enclosed materials. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely yours. 

Kathryn A. Kusske 
Counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation 

Enclosures 

cc: Honorable Paul S. Cross 
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M A M : R . B R O W N 8: PLATT 
CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NEW vORK 
H O U S T O N 
L O S A N G E L E S 
TOKYO LIAISON OFFICE 

ADRIAN L STEEL jR 

2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. r|^, ,..,^g O F T H E ' S E G R E T A R Y ' ? ° ,Vx"e . ' ^ 

WASHlNGTC N. D C 2 0 0 0 6 

WRITER S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 
2 0 2 7 7 8 0 6 3 0 

uCi 9 - 1992 

r r n PART OF 
i PUBUC RECORD 

TELEX B 9 2 6 C 3 
FACSIMILE 

2 0 2 8 6 1 0 4 7 3 

October 8, 1992 

By Hand 

Donald F. Griffin, Esq. 
Highsaw, Mahoney & Clarke, P.C. 
1050 17th Street, N.W. 
Suite 210 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southarn Pacific Transportation Company 

Dear Mr. Griffin: 

We have received and reviewed the responses of the Brotherhood 
of Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE") and the International 
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers ("IAMAW") to the 
f i r s t set of interrogatories and informal document requests served 
by the Santa Fe Pacific Corporation ("SFP") in this matter. Based 
on our review of those responses and of the documents produced by 
BMWE and IAMAW, we believe that, as explained below, BMWE and 
IAMAW's responses to SFP's requests need to be supplemented in at 
least two respects. 

Firiit, Interrogatory No. 2(B) to each union requested the 
identification and production of documents relating to any written 
unilateral severance offer, voluntary resignation program or other 
employee separation program offered or implemented by SPT during 
the period from December 23, 1983 until August 4, 1987 and 
affecting members of BMWE or IAMAW. I t i s not clear from BMWE's 
and IAMAW's responses to this request whether the two unions were 
Ftating that they were unable to locate copies of any such offers 
or programs or whether they were unable to locate any documents 
whatsoever that relate to any such offers or programb. Thus, we 
would like to reque&t that BMWE and IAMAW each confirm whether i t 
has in i t s possession any documents which in any way relate to the 
types of severance offer, voluntary resignation program or other 
severance program offered or implemented by SPT during the relevant 
time period, and, i f so, that each union identify and produce a l l 
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Donald F. Griffin, Esq. 
October 8, 1992 
Page 2 

such documents even i f the union cannot locate an actual copy of 
the offer or program i t s e l f . 

Second, Interrogatory No. 3 to each union requested the 
identification and production of a l l documents supporting or 
otherwise concerning any claim by BMWE and IAMAW or other employee 
representatives that r a i l carrier employees were adversely affected 
by actions taken or orders issued by SFSP (a) in anticipation of 
the proposed ATSF/SPT merger, (b) in alleged violation of the SPT 
Voting Trust Agreement, or (c) in alleged violation of the carrier 
merger, consolidation and control provisions of the Interstate 
Commerce Act (49 U.S.C. §§ 11341-11351). BMWE's and lAMAW's 
responses suggest that they interpreted this request to be limited 
to only those documents supporting or otherwise concerning any 
formal "claim" which had been filed or asserted in a proceeding. 
SFP intended no such limitation of the meaning of the word "claim", 
and accordingly we would like to request that BMWE and IAMAW each 
identify and produce a l l documents in th i r possession which in any 
way relate to whether any actions taken or orders issued by SFP of 
the nature described in Interrogatory No. :« adversely affected r a i l 
carrier employees without regard to whether any formal claim has 
ever been made or asserted in a proceeding based on those actions 
or orders. 

We request that BMWE and IAMAW supplement their responses to 
these two interrogatories and produce any additional responsive 
docvunents they may have at their earliest convenience, but, at the 
latest, by October 23, 1992, fifteen (15) days from the date and 
delivery of this letter. We also reserve the right to seek to have 
any evidence stricken which i s filed by the unions that i s 
responsive to SFP's discovery requests, but i s rot made available 
because of the unions' overly narrow interpretation of such 
requests. I f you have any questions concerning our request, please 
contact us. Thank you for your cooperation in thie regard. 

Sincerely jyours. 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 

cc: Honorable Paul S. Cross 
Honorable Sidney L. Strickland, Jr. 
All parties of record 
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LAW OFFICES 

LEE J. KUBBY INC. 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

X 
BOX 60485 

SUNNYVALE. CALIFORNIA 94086-0485 
(415) J91-9331 

September 26, 1992 

Secretary 
I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 
12th and Co n s t i t u t i o n Aves. N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 
Decision 
Finance Docket No. 3 04 00 
(Sub-No. 21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i i i c Corporation 
Control 
Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company 
DEMAND FOR INSPECTION AND COPYING 

Dear Gentle People: 

Enclosed please f i n d o r i g i n a l and 8 copies of Demand 
for Production i n the above matter. Please f i l e and ret u r n the 
enclosed face sheet endorsed f i l e d i n the enclosed s e l f addressed 
and stamped envelope. 

Should you not require a l l e i g ht copies of t h i s docu­
ments please DO NOT RETURN ANY COPIES OTHER THAN THE FACE SHEET 
I f however you do not f i i o discovery matters a t a l l , please 
return only the o r i g i n a l i n the enclosed envelope. Thank you. 

Thank you f o r your courtesies. 
Respectfully submitted, 
LEE J. KUBBY, INC. 
A P r o f e s s i o r ^ l Corporation 
By; 

'̂ ÎJBB 

LJK:me 
Ends. 

SE J X ' K U B B Y 
ATJ^JRNEY FOR INJURED K A R T Y 
SIEU MEI TU 

^ y" ^ .Of OF 

rX>^ 
ORETAR 
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LEE J . KUBBY, INC. 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
BOX 60485 
Sunnyvale, CA 94086-0485 
(415) 691-9331 

Attorney for Injured Party Sieu Mei Tu 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISS 

SIEU MEI TU AND JOSEPH Z. TU 

Injured Parties 

VS 

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRA>'SPORTATI0N 
COMPANY; ATCHISON, T0P£KA, SANTA FE 
RAILROAD COMPANY; PACIFIC FRUIT 
EXPRESS COMPANY; SANTA FE SOUTHERN 
PACIFIC CORP. 

Applicant's 
Interested Parties 

Re: Interstate Commerce Commission 
Decision 
Finance Docket No. 30400 

(Sub-No. 21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation 
Control 
Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company 

Finance Docket No. 
30400 
(Sub-No. 21) 

Demand for 
Inspection and 
Production 

OFFICE OF TH6 SECRETARY 

SEP 3 0 1992 

m PART OF 
PUBUC RFC 
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DEMANDING PARTY: 
Injured Parties Tu 

RESPONDING PARTY: 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY; 
ATCHISON, TOPEKA, SANTA FE RAILROAD COMPANY; 
PACIFIC FRUIT EXPRESS COMPANY; 
SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORP. 

Applicants 
Interasted Parties 

SET NUMBER: ONE 

TO APPLICANTS—INTERESTED PARTIES AND EACH OF THEM AND TO 
THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that INJURED PARTIES TU demand, that 

APPLICANTS AND EACH OF YOU, produce the documents described 

on Exhibit A hereto which i s incorporated herein by t h i s 

reference as i f set forth in f u l l , for inspection and copying 

by INJURED PARTIES TU on October 15, 1992 at 231 Acalanes, 

Suite 5, Sunnyvale, California, 94086, at 10:00 A.M. 

Dated: September 25, 1992. 

LEE J . KUBBY, INC. 
A Professional Corporation 
By: 

Y FOR CROSS COMPLAINANTS 
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EXHIBIT A 

1. Please produce a l l of the specified documents which are in 

your possession, or available to you or to which you may gain 

access through reasonable effort, including information in the 

possession of your attorneys, accountants, advisors or other 

persons directly or indirectly employed by you, or connected 

with you, or anyone else otherwise subject to your control. 

2. Unless specific arrangements to the contrary are expressly 

made by attorney for injured parties, you are to produce the 

originals together with a l l non-identical copies of each docu­

ment requested. 

3. In responding to this request for production, you must make 

a diligent search of your records and of other papers and 

materials in your possession or available to you or your rep­

resentatives. 

DEFINITIONS 

For the purposes of this request for production of documents, 

the following terms shall have the following meanings: 

1. As used herein the term "document" refers to an and 

includes each and every printed, written, typewritten, 

-3-



J graphic, photographic, electronically recorded or sound-

2 recorded matter however produced or reproduced, of every kind 

3 and description including, but not limited to, f i l e s , books, 

^ correspondence, l e t t e r s , memoranda, telegraphs, papers, 

5 notes, records, resolutions, drafts, evaluations, entries, 

g minutes, calendars, reports, appointment records, diaries, 

y studies, working papers, financial records, summaries and 

g charts, whether the original, or any carbon or photographic or 

g other copy, reproduction or facsimile thereof, other than 

jQ exact duplications. Any copy or excerpt of a document which 

JJ bears any notes, additions, inserts, or other markings of any 

j2 kind i s to be considered a separate document for purposes of 

jg respondj-iig to the requests herein. 

14 

jg 2. As used herein, "you" refers to each of the applicants who 

jg are noticed herein, to each of their agents, employees, 

j7 representatives, accountants or attorneys, who with respect to 

Jg the subject matters of this request, was or i : acting on their 

19 

20 

2j 3. As used herein, "Tus" refers to the injured parties herein, 

22 Sieu Mei Tu and Joseph Z. Tu 

23 

2^ 4. As used herein, "SFSP" refers to applicant SANTA FE SOUTH-

25 ERN PACIFIC CORP., and to each of i t s officers, agents, 

2g employees, representatives or attorneys who, with respect to 

2y the subj^>ct matter of the request, was or i s acting on 

behalf. 

28 
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6. As used herein, "PFE" refers to the applicant Pacific Fruit 

Express their directors, officers, agents, employees, repres­

entatives, accountant.^ or attorneys, who with respect to the 

subject matter of the request, was or i s acting on PFE's 

behalf. 

J SFSP's behalf. 

2 

3 5. As used herein, "SPTC" refers to the applicant Southern 

^ Pacific Transportation Company their directors, officers, 

g agents, employees, representatives, accountants or attorneys, 

g who with respect to the subject matter of the request, was or 

tj i s acting on SPTC's behalf. 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Jg 7. As used herein "ATSF" refers to the applicant Atchison, 

Jg Topeka, Santa Fe Railroad Company and to each of i t s agents, 

employev^s, repreauntat; vos, accountants or attorneys, who with 

18 respect to the subject matter of the request, was or i s acting 

on ATSF's behalf. 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
-5-

8. As used herei.i, "person" refers to and includes natural 

persons, as well as businesses and a l l other a r t i f i c i a l enti­

ties, unless otherwise limited herein. 

9. As used herein, "MERGER" means the merger of SPTC and ATSF 

as originally petitioned in this matter. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

10. As used herein, "identify" refers to and includes identif­

ication by name, business and residence address and telephone 

number, job t i t l e and employer. 

13. Unless otherwise stated, the time period for this request 

shall be from January 1, 1980 to December 30, 1985. 
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5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

DOCIVMENTS TO BE PRODUCED 

(1) A l l documents produced to the p l a i n t i f f s i n Kraus v. 

Santa Fe Fouthern Pa c i f i c Corp. et a l . 

(2) Minutes of a l l meetings attended by SPTC, ATSF, and SPSF 

CORP. wherein any discussion took place concerning the pro­

posed merger between ATSF and SPTC. 

(3) A l l editions of the Southern P a c i f i c Update, from 

January 1, 1980 to December 31, 1989. 

(4) Document emcitled "The Future of the Perishable Busi­

ness and PFE" and a l l exhibits and addenda thereto pre­

pared by Thomas D. Ellen, Vice President & General Manager, 

on or about June 7, 1985. 

(5) A l l memorandum, minutes, notes, regarding personnel to 

be moved to SPTC of f i c e s from PFE, of a l l meetings held 

wherein said subject was discussed from January 1, 1981 to 

October 30, 1985. 

(6) A l l memos from E. E. Clark to T.D. E l l e n from January 

1, 1985 to October 30, 1985. 

-7-



1 (7) Minutes of a l l special and regular Board of Directors 

2 meetings of PFE from January 1, IS^ l to October 30, 1985. 

3 

4 (8) Document from T. D. Ellen to D. K. McNear and D. M. 

5 Mohan dated A p r i l 2, 1984. 

6 

7 (9) Memorandum to T. R. Ashton, from T. C. Wilson, Re: SP's 

g Revenue Estimation Process w/P& L i m p l i c a t i o n s received by 

g T. D. Ellen on or about June 29, 1984. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
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19 
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22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 
State of California 
County of Santa Clara 

I am and at the time of the service hereinafter :uen-
tioned was a resident of the State of Californifc., County cf 
Santa '^lara, and at least 18 years old. I am not a party to 
the within entitled action. I am an attorney licensed to prac­
tice in the State of California. 

My business address is Box 60485, Sunnyvale, Califor­
nia 94086-0485. On 9-26-92 I deposited in the United Statss 
mail at Sunnyvale. California, enclosed in a sealed envelope 
and with the postage prepaid the attached 

DEMAND FOR INSPECTION AND PRODUCTION 

addressed to the persons listed on the attached sheet: 

I declare under penalty of perjury th^t the foregoing i s true 
and correct, and that this declaration w^s ^e9ated on 9-2$-9.̂  
at Sunnwale. California. 

•
I 
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ATTACHED SHEET 

Applicant 
Santa Fe Pa c i f i c Corporation Company 
1700 East Golf Rd. 
Schaumburg, 111. 60173-5560 

Applicant Representative 
Jerome F. Donohoe 
224 South Michigan Ave 
Chicago, 111 60604-2507 

Southern Pa c i f i c Transportaition Company 
Southern Pa c i f i c Building 
1 Market Plaza #846 
San Francisco, CA 94105-1001 

Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Railroad Co. 
1700 E. Golf 
Schaumburg, 111 60173-5860 

Mitchell M. Kraus, General Counsel 
Transportation Communications I n t ' l Union 
3 Research Place 
Rockville, MD 20850 

Donald F. G r i f f i n , Esq. 
Highsaw, Mahoney & Clarke, P.C. 
Suite 210 
1050 Seventeenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
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i V 

WILL IAM O MAHON(V 

J O H N O ' B Cl -Ai tKK J H 

K I C H A I I O S C O C L M A N 

I. M T WVNNa 

OAVIO J ST I tOM 

O O N A L O r a n i F F i N 

Cl IZABKTH A NAOCAU* 

l_AW O F F I C E S 

HIGHSAW. MAHONE-^ & C L A R K E . 
S U I T E 2 I O 

I 0 5 0 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T N W 

WASHINGTON. D.C 20036 
2 0 2 ' 2 9 6 - 8 5 C X 3 

T E L E C O P I E R (202) 2 9 6 7143 

September 15, 1992 

P.C. 

X0^^^t 

t M t C H ft M A I M C OML.V 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr. 
MAYER BROUN & PLATT 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington n c 9f>onfi-i88F> 

o r C O U N C C L : 

J A M C S L HIOHSAW 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), Santa Fe Southern 
Pacific Corp. -Control Southern Pacific Transp. Co. 

Dear Mr. Steel: 

Thank you for your cooperation in arranging for my review of documents 
produced by SFSP in response to the requests of the Brotherhood of Maintenance of 
Way Employees and the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace 
Workers for production of documents relating to the above-referenced matter. In 
connection with those requests, and pursuant to my review of the documents 
produced, we request that you provide us with copies of certain documents which 
were produced for my review. Please provide us with copies of the following 
documents which are identified by the page numbers affixed to them by SFSP: 201-
204, 213-217, 229-237, 308-314, 323-331, 364-366, 509-510, 519-522, 526, 527-
541, 1091, 1246-1252, 1253-1259, 1260-1278, 1279, 1287-1289, 1290-1297, 
1300-1302, 1303-1335, 1344, 1345-1346, 1347-1383, 1399-1400, 1409-1413, 
1450-1451, 1454-1473, 1498-1499, 1560-1565, 1694-1698, 1761-1784, 1920, 
1955-1956, 2049-2057, 2061-2063, 2122, 2123, 2124, 2127-2137, 2139, 2140-
2148, 2149-2154, 2201-2204, 2205-2205, 2279-22S2, 2287-2290. 

Please call me if you have any questions or problems concerning this request. 

Sincerely, 

Richard S. Edelman 

cc: Honorable Sidney L. Strickland 
Honorable Paul S. Cross 

RSE:ljr 

Ol-f .o^ U- iHL ot-CRETARY i 

"̂t.̂^ ! 0 199a 

[ 7 1 PART OF 



H I G H S A W . M A H O N E V & C L A R K E P C . 
I 0 5 0 S E V E N T E E N T M S T R E t T N W 

WASHINGTON, D C 20036 

SEP J8 1992 

Hon. Sidney L. Strickland, Jr. 
Interstate Commerce Commiss 
Room 1324 
12th & Constitution Ave. NW 
WashinEton. D.C. 20423 
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W I L L I A M a MA' - 'UNCV 

x > H N O'B c u t n t a t J K 

R I C H A n o n COC 'JKAN 

L M T WVNNS 

DAVIO i C T K O M 

D O N A L D r a m r r i N 

C L I Z A S n X A N A U C A U * 

L A W O F F I C E S 

HIGHSAW. MAHONEY & C L A R K E . P.C. 
SUITE 2 t O 

1 0 5 0 S E V E N T E E N T H S T R E E T N W 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20036 
2 0 2 2 9 S - 8 5 0 0 

TELECOPIER I202> 296 7143 

September 16, :992 

OP C O U N S C L 

JAMCS L H M H S A W 

Adrian L. Steel, Jr., Esq. 
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT 
2000 Pennsylvania Averue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006-1885 

Re: ICC Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), Santa Fe Southern 
Panific Corp.-Control-Southern Pacific Trans. Co. 

Dear Mr. Steel: 

Please accept this lp*tv r as confirmatio.i of our telephone conversation today 
regarding BMWE's and IAM . A/'s response to S^P's discovery requests. In that 
conversation, we agreed that the time for BMWE's and lAMAW's response to 
SFP's discovery responses would be extended until the close of business on 
Thursday, September 24, 1992. It W3s futher agreed that this extension of time 
limits regarding discovery responses was not intended to enlarge or otherwise 
affect the procedural schedule set by the Commission in its order served 
September 10, 1992. Also, you represented that SFP would produce the copie.-, of 
the documents requestea by Mr. Richard S. Edelman of this firm by Friday, 
September 18, 1992. 

Sincerly, 

-.,•'.. > ̂ y 

Donald F. Griffin 

cc: Hon. Paul S. Cross 
Hon. Sidney Strickland 

Of-r iCc OF THE .SECR&TARV ' 

^ART OF 
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C H I C A t 
L O N D O N 
NEW YORK 
H O U S T O N 
L O S ANGELES 
TOKYO LIAISON OFFICE 

ADRIAN L STEEL. JR. 

MAVI:R. BROWN <S: PI.AI'I 

2 0 0 0 P f T N N S V L V A N I A A V E N I " " . N .W 

W A S H I N G T O N . ^ C 2 0 0 0 6 

WRITER S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 
2 0 2 7 7 8 0 6 3 0 

September 4, 1992 

Strickland The Honorable Sidney L. 
Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

N.W. 

202 463 2000 
TELEX 892603 

FACSIMILE 
202 861 0473 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

Dear Secretary Strickland: 

Enclosed please find, for f i l i n g with the Commission, eleven 
copies of I letter that was delivered to Judge Cross today 
regarding tne agreement between counsel for the Brotherhood of 
haintenance of Way Employes and the International Association of 
Machinists and Aerospace Workers and counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation concerning the reinstitution of the procedural schedule 
in this matter. Please time and date stamp one copy of the letter 
and return i t to our messenger. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions regarding the 
enclosed materials. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely yours. 

Adrian L. Steel, J i . 
Counsel for Santa Fe Pac.'.fic 
Corporation 

Enclosures 

cc: Honorable Paul S. Cross 
f l l Parties of Record 

ENTrRED 
Office of the Secret.-: rv 

\^ SEP t 

art of 
[ T | PuWk; Recora 



C H I C A G O 
L O N O O N 
N t W YOUK 
H O U S T O N 
L O S A N G E L E S 
TOKYO LIAISON O T i C E 

AOf f lAN L STEEL. JR 

MAYER. BROWN tk PLATT 
2 0 0 0 P E N N S Y L V A N I A A V E N U E . N W. 

W A S H I N G T O N , D C 2 0 0 0 6 

WRITER S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 

2 0 2 - 7 7 e O « 3 0 

September 4, 1992 

ENTERED 
Oftice of the Secretary' 

SEP* W 

Part ot ^ 
|T] F̂ uuilc Beccr. 

;:02 463-2000 
TELEX 892603 

FACSIMILE 
2 0 2 - 8 6 I - 0 4 7 3 

B̂ " Hand 

The Honorable) Paul S. Cross 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Hearings 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
Room 4117 
12th Street & Constitution Ave., 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

N.W. 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control -- Southern Pacific Transportation Companv 

Dear Judge Cross: 

As discussed in our conference c a l l earlier this week, we have 
spoken to Donald Griffin, counsel for the Brotherhood of 
Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE**) and the International 
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers (''IAMAW'*), to 
determine whether we could agree on a date for the reinstitution of 
the procedural schedule in this matter. After having the 
opportunity to review the interrogatories and informal docvunent 
reguests directed to BMWE and IAMAW by Santa Fe Pacific Corporation 
(*)SFP**), Mr. Griffin and we have agreed to a reinstitution of the 
procedural schedule effective today, September 4, 1992, with the 
following due dates which track the tine intervals set by the 
Commission in i t s June 12, 1992 decision: 

October 19, 1992 ~ 

Noveaber 18, 1992 — 

December 8, 1992 

Evidence and argument of former employees 
of the Southern Pacific Transportation 
Company ("SPT") or their representatives 
due. 

Reply evidence and argiouent due. 

Rebuttal evidence and argument due. 

We would appreciate your taking whatever steps ar« n*cess«ry 
in order to have the procedural schedule as outlined above 
reinstituted. I f you have any questions concerning our agreeaent 



MAYER, BROWN 8c PLATT 

Hon. Paul S. Cross 
Septeaber 4, 1992 
Paga 2 

or I f thera is anything further that tha partiaa naad to do in 
ordar to have tha procedural schedule reinstitute, plaasa contact 
Mr. Griffin or aysalf. Thank you very auch for your assistance. 

Sincaraly yours, 

Adrian L. Steal, Jr. 

cc: Donald F. Griffin, Esq. 
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CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NEW YORK 
H O U S T O N 
L O S A N G E L E i 
TOKYO 
B R U S S E L S 

ERIKA Z JONES 
202 778-0642 

M A Y I : R , B R O W N & I M . A T T 

2 0 0 0 PENNSYLVANI,* AVENUE. N W 

WASHINGTON D C 2 0 0 0 6 - 1 8 8 2 

August 11, 1992 

2 0 2 4 6 3 i O O O 
TELEX 8 9 2 6 0 3 

FACSIMILE 
2 0 2 - 8 6 I 0 4 7 3 

Bv Hand 

The Honorable Sidney L. Strickland 
Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

ENTERED 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

4UG J 199? 
i ̂' 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation — 
Control — Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company 

Dear Secretary Strickland: 

Enclosed please find, for f i l i n g with the Commission, eleven 
copies of a j o i n t l e t t e r jnd proposed order of The Santa Fe 
Pa c i f i c Corporation, The Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way 
Employes and the International Association of flachinists and 
Aerospace Workers in the above-referenced matter. Please time 
and date stamp one copy and return i t to our messenger. 

Please c a l l me i f you have any questions regarding the 
enclosed materials. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

Erika Zi Oones 
Counsel for Santa Fe P a c i f i c 
Corporation 

iinclosures 

cc: Honorable Paul S. Cross 



M A Y E R , B R O W N & P L A T T 

CHICAGO 
LONDON 
NEW YORK 
HOUSTON 
L O S ANGELES 
TOKYO 
BRUSSELS 

ERIKA Z JONES 
2 0 2 7 7 8 0 6 4 2 

2 0 0 0 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. 

WASHINGTON, D C. 2 0 0 0 6 - 1 8 8 2 

August 11, 1992 

2 0 2 - 4 6 3 - 2 0 0 0 
TELEX 0 9 2 6 0 3 

F A C S I M I L E 

2 0 2 - 8 6 1 0 4 7 3 

PY Hand 

The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Hearings 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
Room 4117 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 3040T (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Companv 

Dear Judge Crofs: 

As you are aware, by decision served August 4, 1992, the 
Commission referred the above-captioned proceeding to the Office 
of Hearings for resolution of discovery issues. There i s 
currently pending a Petition For Leave To Serve Requests For 
Production Of Documents on the Santa Fe Pacific Corpotation 
("Santa Fe") which was filed on July 27, 1992 by The Brotherhood 
of Maintenance of Way Employ&a ("ftf';i(2") and the International 
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers ("IAMAW"). 

Without waiving any objections, Santa Fe has agreed not to 
oppose BMWE's and lAMAW's Petition. Counsel for Santa Fe, BMWE, 
and IAMAW have agreed that Santa Fe will have until September 1, 
1992 to respond to the requests for documents. Prior to making 
any documents available for inspection and copying at location(s) 
to be determined, Santa Fe wil l work with counsel for BMWE and 
IAMAW to prepare a protective order to safeguard Santa Fe's 
confidential proprietary and commercial information, and wi l l 
seek the entry of such order by the Commission. 

Counsel for Santa Fe, BMWE. and IAMAW have also agreed that 
responses to Interrogatories filed on July 24, 1992 by BMWE and 
.TAMAW will be served by Santa Fe to the extent possible on August 
17, 1992. The remainder of Santa Fe's answers to the 
Interrogatories w i l l be served on September 1, 1992, when 
responsive documents are produced. 



MAYER BROWN & PLATT 

The Honorable Paul S. Cross 
August 11, 1992 
Page 2 

The undersigned counsel for Santa Fe, BMWE, and IAMAW 
respectfully request that you enter the attached proposed order 
reflecting their agreement. 

Please let us know i f you have any questions. Thank you for 
your assistance. 

Sincerely yours, 

:rika %/. iibnes Erika 
Mayer, Brown & Piatt 
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 6500 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation 

Donald F. Grrffin 
Highsaw, Mahoney & Clarke, P.C. 
1050 17th Street, N.W. 
Suite 210 
Washington, D.C, 20036 

Counsel for the Brothorhood 
of Maintenance of Way Employes 
and the International Association 
of Machinists and ^csrospace Workers 

Enclosure 



INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

DECISION 

Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

SANTA FE £ JTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION — 
CONTROL ~ SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY 

Pursuant to the joint request dated August 11, 1992 of Santa 
Fe Southern Pacific Corporation ("Santa Fe"), The Brotherhood of 
Maintenance of Way Employees ("BMWE"), and the International 
Association of Machinists and Aerospace Woikers ("IAMAW"), i t is 
hereby ordered that: 

1. The petition for leave to serve requests for production 
of documents filed on July 27, 1992 by BMWE and IAMAW i s granted. 

2. Satita Fe shall respond to the requests for production of 
documents on or before September 1, 1992. 

3. Santa Fe shall serve on August 17, 1992 partial answers 
to BMWE's and lAMAW's Interrogatories, and shall serve the 
remainder of i t s answers on September 1, 1992. 

By Paul S. Cross, Chief Administrative Law Judge, on the 
day of August, 1992. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y that on the // ''^day of August 1992, I 

caused copies of the foregoing j o i n t l e t t e r request and proposed 

order to be served by f i r s t class mail, postage prepaid upon the 

following: 

John MacDonald Smith, Esq. 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company 
819 Southern Pacific Building 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, California 94105 

Charles Kong 
1017 Brown Street 
Bakersfield, California 93305 

Lee J. Kubby, Esq. 
Lcs J. Kubby, Inc. 
Box 60485 
S'lnnyvale, California 94086-0485 
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CHICAGO 
L O N D O N 
NEW YORK 
HOUSTON 
LOS ANGELES 
TOKYO 
B R U S S E L S 

MAYI-R, BROWN & PLATT 
2 0 0 0 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W 

WASHINGTON, D C 2 0 0 0 6 - 1 8 8 2 

7 
2 O 2 - 4 6 3 - 2 0 0 O 
TELEX 8 9 2 6 0 3 

FACSIMILE. 
2 0 2 - 8 6 1 - 0 4 7 3 

ERIKA Z JONES 
2 0 2 7 7 8 - 0 6 4 2 

August 11, 1992 

PY Ĥ nd 
The Honorable Sidney L. Strickland 
Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th Street and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21), 
Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation — 
Control — Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

Dear Secretary 'Strickland: 

Please enter tho appearance of the undersigned as counsel to 
the Santa Fe Pacific Corporation in the above-captioned 
proceeding. The Santa Fe Pacific Corporation i s located at 1700 
East Golf Road, Schaumburg, I l l i n o i s 60173. 

Please let me know i f you have any questions. Thank you for 
your assistance. 

Sincerely yours. 

ENTERED ] 
Office of the Secrf<tai, 

^ X paf̂  '̂ J 
[T j Public Record 

Erika z/. î onea 
Counsel for Santa Fe Pacific 
Corporation 
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i m OFFICES 

LEE J. KUBBY INC. 
A PK0FESSI0^4AL CORPOR/^ION 

BOX 60485 
SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086-0485 

(415) 691-9331 

July 27, 1992 

h'l-i.rfi-tary 
I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 
12th and C o n s t i t u t i o n Aves. N.W. 
W?>sh;r.qton, D.C. 20'J23 

Fed EX 2567775641 

Re: I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 
Dc!ci!iio.ri 
Fnnance Docket No. 30400 
tSub-Mo. 21) 
i^r.ntu Fo Southern ?a< i f i c Corporation 
c o n t r o l 
South^iri; P i c i f i c Transpcrtation Corapany 

Pje!>3f> add the name o l 
? H^i Vte. l Tu 
i r i?" H-i.>; )• s."̂' Ave-. 
S3i: lea.-.dro, CA ••)4 67? 

.:ir.-i th.it.. ot v.t-.!= ...•.darsiqnfed .̂ .s ha r a l uo:rney t-.; you. 
L i s t .1!; the cibcvo f . r i t i t l e c l n a t t e r . 

rn 
Cr 

r~ 
c: 

-4 

— "2-r^•::0 

rn 

I n 

C C 

•Cli l.Lricf 

u.-.-,. i-; tc>ri>or cn-rp:.cv«e c f P a c i f i c FrvTit .;:;'.prcr!-., 
a who' l y o*' suos i - I Lary oc Sou the rn P a c i f i c I r v i n s p o r t a • 
t ^ o n I ' rp.nary, v.ho w;i3 t o r m i r . . : t t : d ( " f u r l o u g h e d " ) i n Oc tobe r , 

w i t / i c i * : J;enef i-55, a i t e r 23 yea rs o f c o n t i n u o u s ::ciiT.fi-
f j ] ' s e rv i ce . Her i; mi n a t i o n waa w i t h o u t ju '?t cavir.;.- :\ua 
wâ ^ th t i ros . i 'x : o f *.;r>«i? w r o n g f u l a c t i o n s s y i s t e M i a t i c a i l y t . i l t t !n 
by - T S - , ATLM' , C;IIC sr-TC b fcq ian ing . " i 1982 i n ant i c i p a t j o n 
o f and i n a i d e oJ" '.r merr;.;r. These a c t i o n . ^ c:3 t h v y aon-
t i n u e d t h r o U ' j h and lvB5 v e r e i n v i c l a t i c r . o f t h e o r d ­
e r s o f th-a ICC. t :very p r i n c i p a l o t » i q u i t y r e q u i r es yen. r 

.11- I . aMi-ii:-/ t o impi:;..v "'a>)j- t i : oteot^^^; con. 
f n c l o i i e d pu-scant t o pa rag raph 2 o f your o r d e r o t a o c i -

s i o n a f f e c t i v e .Turt: I S , •JV<-J2, i - - Mrs . T u ' s p r e l i m i n a r y 
ev idence and iinji.'n.'nnt c o j n ; : « r n i n g wlxat has befa l l ' ? .n I ut i n 
the:.-.;- c i r c u m s t a n c e s . I t <;houici be n u t e d t h a t o t h u r 
•r=r.plcyes o f P a c i l i c F r u v t l-lxiires.i r.-erc al!30 t r r . T inaved i n 
a n t i c i p a t i o n o f ty.a we r f i ev , and l a b o r p r o t e c t i v e c o r d . i t i o n s 
-•re al.30 a p p r o p r i u t o f o r t . h e i r ; i r o t e c t i o n . ( See due:.=»t-at i c t i 
Kichar- i . latidi p^'-iM rj27 ] i n i j a t - u o u y h pag-? 5 2 l i n t 13 
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•V lume 2 I Preliminary Evidence and argument) 
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rocent case of Kraus v. Santa Fe Southern Paoil > 
78 F2d 1193 (9th C i r . 1989) i s res judicara i.ftii: 
..tion to merge Southern P a c i f i c and ATSF ooni:>eti: 
and th=»t Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporatioi;, 

i ATSF conspired to avoid giving terminaf.od 
V New York Dock conditions on the merger {Siv 
:,n in Appellants Answering Reply Brief pinjes i , 
.iclosed) . 
. Tu's depositions 5/11/87, page 33 Vol :: frolu: 
ience; 9/8/88 page 321 Vol T Preliminary ivicier: 
ion page 733 Vol I I Prt-^rx-iary Evidence- an;l 
to Defendants Second Set of Interrogator:-os pa;.: 
1 Preliminary Evidence reinforce and graphicall> 
how the railroads went about achieving iiheir 
Clearly Mrs. Tu and others were adversely airft; 

,'er actions taken in anticipation of the .ner:) . 
labor protective conditions are gravely requ:.. 
these adversely affected. 

Plei..:.u c a l l and advise receipt, and return an erx.lji 
led ccipy of t h i s l e t t e r in the enclosed s e l f addres-'c 
. atiped c: nve lope. 

Thai.ic you for your courtesies. 

Respectfully submittoi, 
LEE J . KUBBY, INC. 
A Professional Corpurat~7i: 
By: 

; K:ae 
I i c l s . 
i ipullants Br i e f 
; ipcillar.ts Answering B r i e f 
: ijured Part i e s I n i t i a l Evidence and Argument 
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LAW OFFICES BOX 60485 

L E E J . K U B B Y I N C SUNNWALE, CALIFORNIA 94086-0485 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPOiWION '̂'̂ 5) 691-9331 

J u l y 29, 1992 

Legal U n i t 
I n t e r s t a t e Commerc^^ Comir.ission 
12th and C o n s t i t u t i o n Aves. N.W 
Room 2113 
Washington, D.c, 20423 

A t t n ; Miss Lane 
Re: I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 

Decision 
Finance Docket No. 30400 
(Sub-No. 21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation 
Control 

Southern P a c i f i c T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Company 

Dear Miss Lane: 

Thank you f o r your telephone c a l l of J u l v 29 -QQ^ 

Thank you f o r your c o u r t e s i e s . 

R e s p e c t f u l l y submitted, 
LEE J. KUBBY, INC. 
A Professional Corporation 
By: 

O 
f— 
m 
o — 
• 

—> 
m-.-m 

mamma —*~ 
— ' i C O m C O 

LEE J^/KUBBY 
ATTORNEY FOR"INJURED PARTY 

LJK:me 
EnclF . 
8 Appellants B r i e f 
8 Appellants Answering B r i e f 
8 i n j u r e d P a r t i e s I n i t i a l Evidence and Argument 



LAW OFFICES BOX 60485 

LEE J. KUBB< INC. ^^^^.^a^^o^«^.<ms 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPOIWON 

J u l y 27, 1992 

COPY Secretary 
Interstate Commerce Commission 
12th and Constitution Aves. N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Fed Ex 2567775641 

Re: Interstate Commerce Commission 
Decision 
Finance Docket No. 3040C 
(Sub-No. 21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation 
Control 
Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company 

Dear Gentle People: 

Please add the name of 
Sieu Mei Tu 
1697 Hickory Ave. 
San Leandro, CA 94 579 

and that of the undersigned as h«3r attorney to your mailing 
l i s t in the above en t i t l e d matter. 

Mrs. Tu i s a former employee of P a c i f i c F r u i t Express, 
a wholly owned subsidiary of Southern P a c i f i c Transporta­
tion Company, who was terminated ("furloughed") in October, 
1985, without benefits, after 23 years of continuous f a i t h ­
ful service. Her termination was without j u s t cause and 
was the r e s u l t of the wrongful actions systematically taken 
by STSP, ATSF, and SPTC beginning in 1982 in anticipation 
of and in aide of t h e i r merger. These actions as they con­
tinued through 1984 and 1985 were in violation of the ord­
ers of the ICC. Every principal of equity requires your 
agency to impose labor protective conditions here. 

Enclosed pursuant to paragraph 2 of yo':r order of deci­
sion effective June 18, 1992, i s Mrs. Tu's preliminary 
evidence and argument concerning what has befallen her in 
these circumstances. I t should be noted that other 
employes of Pa c i f i c F r u i t Express were also terminated in 
anticipation of the merger, and labor protective conditions 
are also appropriate for their protection.( See declaration 
Richard Fend page 527 l i n e s 9 through page 528 l i n e 13 



Page Two 
July 27, 1992 
Secretary ICC 

Volume I I Preliminary Evidence and argument). 

CQPY 
The recent case of Kraus v. Santa Fe Southern Pacific 

Corp.. 878 F2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1989) i s res judicata that 
the intention to merge Southern P'-cific and ATSF commenced 
in 1980, and that Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation, 
SPTC, and ATSF conspired to avoid giving terminated 
employees New York Dock conditions on the merger. (See 
discussion in Appellants Answering Reply Brief pages 3, 26, 
27, 28 enclosed). 

Mrs. Tu's depositions 5/11/87, page 33 Vol I Prelimi­
nary Evidence; 9/8/88 page 321 Vol I Preliminary Evidence; 
declaration page 733 Vol I I Preliminary Evidence; and 
Answers to Defendants Second Set of Interrogatories page 
309 Vol I Preliminary Evidence reinforce and graphically 
describe how the railroads went about achieving their 
goals. Clearly Mrs. Tu and others were adversely affected 
by employer actions taken in anticipation of the merger. 
Clearly labor protective conditions are gr''.vely required 
for a l l those adversely affected. 

Plt^ase call and advise receipt, and return an endorsed 
fi l e d copy of this letter in the enclosed self addressed 
stamped envelope. 

Thank you for your courtesies. 

Respectfully submitted, 
LEE J. KUBEY, INC. 
A Professional Corporation 
By: 

:E J . /KOBBY 
A T T O R N E Y F O R 
S I E U M E I T U 

NJURED PARTY 

LJK:me ^ 
E n d s . 
Appellants Brief 
Appellants Answering Brief 
Injured Parties I n i t i a l Evidence and Argument 
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SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION--
CONTROL--SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION 
COM PAIS'Y 

n '̂/-... 
Finance Docket 

No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

The Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE") and the Intemational 

Association of Machi.."sis and Aerospace Workers ("IAMAW") respectfully serve through 

counsel, pursuant to 49 C.F.R. §1114..'̂ O. the follo\^ing request for production of documents 

upon the Santa Fe Pacific Corporation (formerly Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation). A 

response to these requests should be served upon counsel for BMWE and IAMAW: 

HIGHSAW. MAHONEY & CLARKE. P.C, 1050 17th Street, N.W., Suite 210; 

Washington. DC 20036; fifteen (15) days after service of these requests. 

DEFINITIONS 

(1) Document: The term "document" is defined to be synonymous in meaning and equal 

in scope to the usage of this term in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a). A draft 

or non-identical copy is a separate document within the meaning of this term. 

(2) ICC: The term "ICC" means the Interstate Commerce Commission. 

(3) Rules of Construction: The following njles of construction apply lo all discovery 

requests: 

(a) AlllEach; the terms "all" and "each" shall be construed as all and each; 
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SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION-
CONTROL-SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION 
COM PAI.'V 

Finance Docket 
No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

The Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE") and the Intemational 

Association of Machi..;sts and Aerospace Workers ("IAMAW") respectfully serve through 

counsel, pursuant to 49 C.F.R. §1114..10. the follo\^ir.g request for production of documents 

upon the Santa Fe Pacific Corporation (formerly Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corporation). A 

response to these requests should be served upon counsel for BMWE and IAMAW: 

HIGHSAW, MAHONEY & CLARKE. P.C, 1050 17th Street, N.W., Suite 210; 

Washington, DC 20036; fifteen (15) days after service of these requests. 

DEFINITIONS 

(1) Document: The term "document" is defined to be synonymous in meaning and equal 

in scope to the usage of this term in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 34(a). A draft 

or non-identical copy is a separate document within the meaning of this term. 

(2) ICC: The term "ICC" means the Interstate Commerce Commission. 

(3) Rules of Construction: The following njles of construction apply lo all discovery 

requests: 

(a) AlllEach; the terms "all" and "each" shall be construed as all and each; 



(4) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

U. 

(b) AndlOr. the terms "and" and "or" shall be construed either disjunctively 

or conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of the interrogatory all 

respon.ses that might otherwise be construed to be outside of its scope, 

(c) Number, the use of the singular form of any word includes the plural and 

vice versa. 

Time Period Covered By Document Requests: The time period covered by these 

interrogatories nins from January ', 1982 until Rio Grande Industries. Inc. assumed 

control of the Southern Pacific Transportation Company, its affiliates, subsi''-arits, 

successors and assigns. 

Request for Production of Documents 

Produce each document identified in response to Iiiterrogatory Number 2. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 4. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 6. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 7. 

Produce each documeri identified in response to Interrogatory Number 8. 

Prod.ice each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 10. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 11. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrop Dry Number 13. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 15. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 16. 

Produce each document identified in response to Interrogatory Number 20. 



Produce each document presented to the ICC's Office of Compliance and Consumer 

Assistance in response to the investigation referenced -n the decision in Santa Fe 

Southern Pacific Corp-Comrol-Sauthem Pacific Trans. Co., Finance Docket No. 

30400, served Febmary 27, 1987 (not published). 

Respectfully submitted, 

Dated: 

William G. Mahoney 
Donald F. Griffin 

HIGHSAW, MAHONEY & CLARKE P C 
1050 17th Street. N.W. ' ' ' 
Suite 210 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 296-8500 

Attorneys for BMWE and IAMAW 

, 1992 



CERTinCATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that today I served copies of the foregoing "Petition to Serve Request 

for Production of Documents" upon the following by overnight mail delivery to: 

Jerome F. Donohoe, Esq. 
Sania Fe Pacific Corporation 

1700 East Golf Road 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 

Guy Vitello, Esq. 
The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company 

1700 East Golf Road 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 

and by first class mail delivery to: 

John MacDonald Smith, Esq. 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

819 Southern Pacific Bldg. 
One Market Plaza 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

Charles Kong 
1017 Brown Street 

Bakersfield, CA 93305 

E. R. Straatsma 
P.O. Box 214 

Folsom, CA 95630 

Donald F. Griffin 

Dated: , 1992 
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jINTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION M S^'^s-'^^^':.^ 
BEFORE THE 

SANTA FE SOUTHERN PACIFIC CORPORATION-
CONTROL-SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION 
COMPANY 

/ 

Finance DiKket 
No. .30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

The Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes ("BMWE") and International 

Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers ("IAMAW"), fhiough counsel, respectfully 

move this Commission to graî t them an additional 45 days in which to file evidence and 

argument in the above captioned proceeding. In support of this motion, BMWE and IAMAW 

state the following. 

On March 4, 1992, tht UM^c Slates Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit remanded 

this case to the Commission for further proceedings to determine if the Commission, in its 

exercise of discretionary powers, should impose protective conditions for the benefit of 

Southern Pacific Transportation Company ("SPT") employees adversely affected by acticns 

taken in contemplation of the proposed SPT-Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company 

merger. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. I.C.C, 958 F.2d 252, 258 (9th Cir. 1992). In a 

decision and order served June 18, 1992, the Commission reopened this proceeding "to give 

SPT employees (as a class) an opportunity to demonstrate that they were adversely affected as 

a direct consequence of actions taken or orders issued by [Santa Fe Southern Pacific Corp. 

(now called Santa Fe Pacific Corp.] SFSP in contemplation of the proposed ATSF-SPT 

merger." June 18, 1992 Order at 3. The briefing schedule set forth by the Commission 



2 

requires that the employe.;s' representatives present argument and evidence in support of their 

positions on August 3, 1992, replies must be filed on September 1, 1992 and rebuttal is due 

on September 21, 1992. 

The Commission's June 18, 1992 decision was circulated to all rail labor organizations 

that previously had participated in this proceeding, either in their own right or through 

membership of their chief executive officers in the Railway Labor Executives' Association. 

The undersigned counsel was only recently retained by BMWE and IAMAW lo represent 

their interests in this remanded proceeding. On July 24, 1992, the BMWE and lAMAVV 

served interrogatories upon SFSP. Under Commission rules, responses to those 

interrogatories need no be served until August 8, 1992, a date after the deadline for filing of 

evide ice by employee representatives. Moreover, this day, the BMWE and IAMAW have 

filed with the Commission a petition for leave to serve requests fcr the production of 

documents upon SFSP. Action on that petition and SFSP's response, if the petition is 

granted, cannot occur prior to August 3, 1992. Accordingly, BMWE and IAMAW 

respectfully submit that the (Commission should extend its procedural schedule in this 

pnx:eeding by an additional 45 days so that initial evidence and argument by employee 

representatives is due on September 17, 1992; replies are d':c October 16, 1992 and rebuttal 

evidence and argument is due on November 6, 1992. 



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, BMWE and IAMAW respectfully request 

that their motion for extension of time be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

William G. Mahoney / J 
Donald F. Griffin ' ' 

HIGHSAW, MAHONEY &. CLARKE, P.C. 
1050 17th Street, N.W. 
Suite 210 
Washington, DC 20036 
(202) 296-8500 

Attorneys for BMWE and IAMAW 

Dated: July 27, 1992 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that today I served copies of the foregoing "Motion for Extention of 

Time" upon the following by overnight mail delivery to: 

Jerome F. Donohoe, Esq. 
Santa Fe Pacific Corporation 

1700 East Golf Road 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 

Guy Vitello, Esq. 
The Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company 

1700 East Golf Road 
Schaumburg, IL 60173 

and by first class mail delivery to: 

John MacDonald Smith, Esq. 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company 

819 Southern Pacific Bldg. 
One Market Plaza 

San Francisco, CA 94105 

Charles Kong 
1017 Brown Street 

Bakersfield, CA 93305 

E. R. Straatsma 
P.O. Box 214 

Folsom, CA 95630 

Dated: July 27, 1992 
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The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Rai lway Company N | X 

|7(K>l;ast Golf Road 
Schaumburg. Illinois 6()I7.̂ -5K<>(» 

J u l y 13, 1992 

Via Facs imi le t Copy 

Ms. E l l e n Keyes 
O f f i c e o f Secretary 
I n t e r s t a t e Conunerce Cominission 
12th & C o n s t i t u t i o n , N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

RE: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub.-No.21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corp. - C o n t r o l -
Southern P a c i f i c Transpor t a t ion Co.. e t c . 

Dear Ms. Keyes: 

I spoke today with Ellen Goldstein at the Interstate 
Coini:>erce Commission, who advised me that the Commission served a 
decision in this proceeding on June 18, 1992, but that i t had been 
unable to serve Santa Fo Pacific Corporation with a copy of that 
decision. 

As information for your records and purposes of the 
..ervice l i s t in this proceeding, S?.nta Fe Southern Pacific 
Corporation now is Santa Fe Pacific Corporation, located at 1700 
E a s t Golf Road, Scha>"">^nrrr T l l j n o i s 60173-

Kichard E. Weicher, Guy Vitello and I should be siinwn as 
the sole attorneys of record for both Santa Fe Pacific Corporation 
and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company. 

I would appreciate i t i f you promptly would provide to me 
a copy cf the June 18 decision, including i f i t i s convenient a 
facsimile copy sent to my attention at 708-995-6846. 

I appreciate your assistance in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Dennis W. Wilson 
General Attorney 

DWU/cms 
lMcont\duw\keyes 

\ V-̂  JUL ^ ' 

etatV Otfico of ^hc 

A Santa Fe PaciAc Company 



The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company \17 
I7(K) CaM (Kill Koad 
Sili.uiinlnii};. Illinois f.()l7^ "̂ SdC ^ ^ ^ ^ 

July 13, 1992 

Via Facsimile C< Copy 

MF. E l l e n Keyes 
O f f i c e of Secretary 
I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission 
12th & C o n s t i t u t i o n , N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 

RE: Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub.-No.21) 
Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corp. - Control-
Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Co., etc. 

Dear Ms. Keyes: 

I spoke today with Ellen Goldstein at the Interstate 
Commerce Commission, who advised me that the Commission served a 
decision in this proceeding on June 18, 1992, but that it had been 
unable to r erve Santa Fe Pacific Corporation with a copy of that 
decision. . 

As information f o r your records and purposes of the 
r v i c e l i s t i n t h i s proceeding, Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c 

Corporation now i s Santa Fe P a c i f i c Corporation, l o c a t e d a t 1700, 
East Golf Road, Schaumburg, I l l i n o i s 60173. 

Richard E. Weicher, Guy V i t e l l o and I should be shown as 
t-'iiii sole attorneys of record f o r both Santa Fe P a c i f i c 'Corporation 
and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Ccmpany. 

I would appreciate i t i f you promptly would provide t o me 
a copy of the June 18 decision, i n c l u d i n g i f i t i s convenient a 
f a c s i m i l e copy sent t o my a t t e n t i o n a t 708-995-6846. 

I appreciate your assistance i n t h i s matter. 

Very t r u l y yours. 

OUW/cms 
I wcont VdwwXIceyes 

Oitice of tH« S&Cfê tiry 

.;UI. 2 i 1V92 

[ 7 ] Public ««loord 

Dennis W. Wilson 
General. Attorney 

A Santa Fe Pacific Company 
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3nterf(tate Commerce CommiMion 
Kla«l)ington, B.C. 20423 

December 12, 1989 

3)05^ 

O F F I C E O F QC 5 ^IMENT 
AND PUBLIC A f ORS 

(202) 27S-723 I 

Mr. John D. Johnson 
Rt. 9, P.O. Box 235 
Cleburne, TX 76031 

Re: ICC Finance Docket 
No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

This i s in response to your l e t t e r to the Commission 
regarding your railroad work and layoff experience. 

In l a t e September 1988, tho Commission asked for comments on 
whether i t has authority to impose conditions to protect railroad 
employees of The Atchison, Topeka end Santa Fe Railway Company 
(Santa Fe) or the Southern P a c i f i c Transportation Company (SP) 
who might have been adversely affected by c a r r i e r actions taken 
in an<-icipation of appi oval of the proposed merger of the two 
railroads. The Commission s p e c i f i c a l l y sought comments on i t s 
power to impose conditions where, as here, the merger application 
has been denied. 

In a decision of February 9, 1989, the Commission concluded 
that i t does not have the authority to impose labor protection as 
a condition to a railroad merger denial. The Commission went on 
to say that actions adversely affecting employees that were 
u n i l a t e r a l l y undertaken by Santa Fe or SP management would be 
governed by c o l l e c t i v e bargaining agreements between those 
c a r r i e r s and t h e i r respective employees. This would be the case 
whether or not the actions were in anticipation of the ultimately 
disapproved Santa Fe Southern Pa c i f i c Corporation (SFSP) 
acquisition of control over SP. Because SFSP controlled thr 
Santa Fe before the control transaction was proposed, any effect.^ 
on Santa Fe employees do not ar i s e from the proposed transaction. 
Therefore, Santa Fe employees would l i k e l y have t h e i r only avenue 
of recourse through t h e i r collective bargaining agreements. 

The Commission noted, however, that SP employees could have 
a remedy in court: under 49 U.S.C. § 11705 i f they can show that 
they were adversely affected by improper contrci exercised over 
SP actions by the SFSP. The key period for possible coverage 
under t h i s option would be from December 23, 1983, when SFSP 
gained control over the SP's holding company (Southern P a c i f i c 
Company) and the £P stock was put in a voting t r u s t — t h i s i s 



when any possible unlawful control by SFSP over SP could have 
begun — until October 10, 198 when the Commission served i t s 
decision denying the proposed acquisition of control of SP by 
SFSP, after which time any actions by SP could not be considered 
to be in anticipation of the acquisition of control in common 
with Santa Fe. 

In sum, Santa Fe employees may have a remedy for an improper 
layoff only through their collective bargaining agreements. 
Similarly, employees of either Santa Fe or SP who were adversely 
affected by a unilateral act of their employing railroads would 
be able to pursue a remedy through their respective bargaining 
agreements. SP employees who can demonstrate that they were 
harmed by any unlawful actions taken in anticipation of merger 
approval (common control of SP and Santa Fc by SFSP without iCC 
approval through vioxation of voting trust provisions or by other 
means) , could also pursue a remedy in court. 

Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Commission's 
decision. I hope that this has been helpful to you in 
understanding and selecting options you may have. 

Sincerely yours. 

> ,^ ,4i:f3 
'^ule R. Herbert Jr. ^ 
Acting Director 

Enclosure: February 9, 1989 Decision, F.D. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 



OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT 
AND PUBUC AFFAIRS 

(202) 27S-7231 

inttvitatt Commerce CommtKiiiion 
Ula0t)ington. m.€. 20423 

December 12, 1989 

Mr. Henry H. Tid\?ell 
10701 Baron Avenu*? 
Bak e r s f i e l d , CA 93312 

Re: ICC Finance Docket 
No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

Dear Mr. T i d w e l l : 

This responds t o your l e t t e r asking i f there i s anything 
being done by any union of the crcifts i n Bakersfield, C a l i f o r n i a 
regarding the f a i l e d Santa Fe, Southern P a c i f i c r a i l r o a d merger. 

I n a deci'-.ion issued FeLruary 9, 1989, (copy enclosed) the 
Commission said i t d i d not have a u t h o r i t y t o impose labor 
p r o t e c t i o n where c e r t a i n Santa Fe and Southern P a c i f i c 
Transportation Company employees had been adversely a f f e c t e d by 
actions of t h e i r employers taken i n a n t i c i p a t i o n of the Santa Fe-
SPV merger being approved. That decision i s now on appeal i r . the 
9th C i r c u i t court i n San Francisco. The case number i s 89-70134, 
and the case name i s Railway Labor Executives Association. 
I n t e r n a t i o n a l Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers 
Lodge f,19. and the United Transportation Union General Committee 
of Adjustments GO-8-87 vs. I n t e r s t a t e Commerce Commission. 

For more information about whether Bakersfield c r a f t unions 
are represented i n t h i s appeal, you should contact the 3 unions 
d i r e c t l y i f you continv.e t o be unsuccessful i n attempts t o reach 
your l o c a l union o f f i c i a l s . 

Sincerely yours. 

Jule R. Herbert J r . 
Acting Director 

Enclosure: February 9, 1989 Decision, F.D. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 
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fii'.::.'.' ;4 Ario OILERS 

LOUISVILLE, KY. 

TO: 

FROM; 

RE: 

A l l Chief Executives 

Highsaw & Mahoney, P.C. 

Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation—Control-
Southern Pac i f i c Transportation Company 
Finance Docket No. 30400 (Sub-No. 21) 

This Memorandum i s an update to our memorandum of February 
10, 1989 regarding the ICC's decision i n the above-captioned 
proceeding. After further review of the ICC's decision, we 
believe RLEA should procee«i i n he following manner. 

F i r s t , we are preparing for f i l i n g i n the U.S. Court of 
Appeals for the Ninth C i r c u i t a p e t i t i o n f o r review of the ICC's 
decision. The p e t i t i o n w i l l challenge the ICC's r u l i n g that i t 
had no au t h o r i t y to impose mandatory protective conditions for 
the benefit of Southern P a c i f i c and Santa Fe employees adversely 
affected by actions taken i n a n t i c i p a t i o n of the f a i l e d merger of 
the two c a r r i e r s . 

Second, we believe the RLEA a f f i l i a t e d organizations should 
explore an action i n U.S. D i s t r i c t Court under 49 U.S.C. $11705 
charging the Santa Fe Southern P a c i f i c Corporation ("SFSP") with 
v i o l a t i o n s of the voting t r u s t imposed by the ICC to prevent SFSP 
from exercising control over Southern P a c i f i c during the pendency 
of the merger proceedings. To t h i s end, we recommend that each 
organization p o l l i t s members on both the Southern P a c i f i c and 
the San*-a Fe i n an attempt to i d e n t i f y those members who claim to 
have been adversely affected by actions taken i n a n t i c i p a t i o n of 
the merger. As an aid i n such a p o l l , we have prepared a sample 
questionnoire for your information and use. 

I f you have any questions, please contact Donald F. G r i f f i n . 



QUESTIONNAIRE 

Dear Brother or Sister: 

The following is a questionnaire developed by your union to 

obtain information about the failed Santa Fe-Southern Pacific 

merger. A recent decision by the Interstate Commerce Conmission 

("ICC") raised the possibility that individuals adversely 

affected by actions taken in anticipation of that failed merger 

may have an action for damages against the Santa Fe Southern 

Pacific Corporation ("SFSP"). I t is important to remember that 

the ICC did not authorize protective payments in this case, the 

•decision m'»rely raised the possibility that we can bring a court 

action for damages arising from SFSP's possible violation of the 

voting trust established for Southern Pacific stock. This 

questionnaire will enable your union to better assess the impact 

of the ICC's decision on the membership. Please bs as precise in 

your answers as possible because this information will be given 

to the union's lawyers to help us decide what steps if any, we 

can take against Santa Fe, Southern Pacific or SFSP. 

2. Address; SO 7 §>aJ^. 

3. City, State, Zip; Cj^/iMr^.tyriJt^7<^^ 3/ 

4. Home Telephone; SI l-C?^SSS 7/ 

5. Employing carrier during the period 1983-1988: 

I ] Southern Pacific Transportation Co. 

[lA^htchison, Topeka t Santa Fe Railway Co. 



- 2 -

6. Are you currently employed by that c a r r i e r : 

[ ) Yes [t^i No 

7. I f yon are no longer employed, were you: 

I ] Dismissed for cause 

t 1 Resigned 

( / i Furloughed 

8. State the date you ceased fcnplo^ment; ^f?ta<.^0,il^/f^9 date you ceased enpioyr 

9. Union affiliation; J^^ f^,ii^.C^ 
10. Date you claim you were adversely affected; 

0 
11. Your work location at the time of adverse affect; 

12. Your position t i t l e at the time of adverse affect: 

~/o^yi'^6-M^ 

13. The reason you believe you were adversely affected 

(please be as detailed as possible particularly 

regarding any reasons for believing the adverse effect 

was caused by SFSP control of SP - use separate sheet of 

paper i f necessary); 

'j2^> 

14, Your approximate money damages suffered from the aiiverse 

affect (include any "out-of-pocket" expenses for health 

care, etc.): 



/> y{i/iL^ c^i/aKrc^ • 

^ ^-"^^ ^f^'^^ 

^^^^^^^ zXXl^^.x^ ^ 

^̂ ^̂ ^̂  •s^-*,.^^ 
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Sntcrstatr (fommcrcc Commission 
)&asi)tng;ton. Q C. 20423 

OCT 1 3 1988 
OFFICK OF GOVERNMENT 

AND PUBUC AFFAIRS 
202-27S-7231 

A2J.^*t2U,/Lr(_ 

Mr. Chari.es Kong 
1017 Brown Street 
B a k e r s f i e l d , CA 93305 

ICC Finance Dc - t 
30400 (Sub. No. .1) 

Dear Mr. Kong: 

This i s i n response to your l e t t e r d e scribing your t e r m i n a t i o n 
-^f employment as a car inspector at Ba k e r s f i e l d , C a l i f o r n i a . 

The Commission i n a decision served September 12, 1988, i n 
FD 32000 - Rio Cranio I n d u s t r i e s , Inc. c o n t r o l of SPT (copy 
enclosed) imposea labor p r o t e c t i o n conditions on the t r a n s a c t i o n . 
These c o n d i t i o n s are designed to p r o t e c t only employees of 
r a i l r o a d s p a r t i c i p a t i n g i n the t r a n s a c t i o n . While the SFSP merger 
(FD 30400) was not approved, the Commission noted special 
circumstances connecting the two proceedings. The Commission w i l l 
take p u b l i c comments and w i l l consider whether and how t o provide 
r e l i e f t o employees of the ATSF and the SPT who may have been 
already af.^ected by actions taken i n a n t i c i p a t i o n of the SFSP 
merger. A copy of the Notice i s attached. Also, please r e f e r t o 
pages 95 and 96 of the enclosed decision i n FD 32000. 

Your l e t t e r i s being included as a coiriment i n the record on 
t h i s matter. Your name has been added t o the service l i s t so t h a t 
you w i l l receive copies of actions i n t h i s proceeding. 

In the i n r e r i m , i f you have not already done so, you may wish 
t o contact your union's o f f i c i a l s i n regard t o the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
f i l i n g a cla i m i n connection w i t h the provisions of your union's 
c o l l e c t i v e bargaining agreement w i t h SPT. 

Sincerely yours. 

Alexander Jorda 
V Director 

an \ 

ENTERED 
Office of tho Secretary 

OCT 1 /1988 

P_ Part of 
& n Public Record 

Enclosure 


